MIDDLETOWN POLICE
Agency Name

Arraignment Report

Report Name
1/25/2021 9:54:49PM
Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 1/22/2021 7:44PM

Last Update + 1/25/2021 9:51PM

Incident # : 21-01721 Arrested Location : HARTFORD AVE & RAMP
CFS #: 902255 Bldg: Apt: Flaor:
Court Date ; 01/25/2021 MIDDLETOWN, CT

Name : MCDANIEL, JABBAR DEVON Sex: M Race: B Age: 27

Location ; 27 BRABURN LN

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457 :

Statute Code : 21a-278(b)
Violation Code : 213-278([)) --ILLEGAL SALE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY NON-DRUG-DEPENDENT PERSON

‘Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition ;: BOOKED INTO JAIL

Violation Count : 1 . Arrgst Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 1/22/2021

Statute Code : 21a-27Ba(b)
Viclation Code : 21a-278a(b) - DISTRIBUTION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES LESS THAN 1500 FROM SCHOOL/HS
Vialation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Vielation Count @ 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date ;. 1/22/2021

Statute Code : 21a-279(a)
. Violation Code : 21a-275(a) - POSS CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE/NARCOTICS
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Dispositicn : BCOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count; 1 ~Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

Charge Date : 1/22/2021

Statute Code : 21a-279(b)
Violation Code 1 21a-279(b) - POSS CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE/ HALLICINOGENIC SUB/40Z MARIJUANA
Violation Code Typa : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count @ 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 1/22/2021

ESCRITLO!

Name : VAN ALMKERK, KYLE Duty Assignment :

Rele : Arresting Action Date : 1/22/2021 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE:

T A e B & i i
On 01/22/2021 at approximately 1835 HRS, | (Officer Van Almkerk) was on routine patrol traveling south on
Pease Avenue. In front of my vehicle was a 2020 Nissan Altima (Bearing FL registration also

traveling south on Pease Avenue. At the intersection of Pease Avenue and Spring Street, the operator of
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the aforementioned vehicle failed to use a turn signal and come to a complete stop at the posted stop sign.
These acts are in violation of Connecticut General Statue (CGS) 14-242 and 14-301. The vehicle began to
travel east on Spring Street, and at the intersection of Spring Street and Main Street, the operator once
again failed to use a turn signal and come to a complete stop at the posted stop sign. | continued to follow
the vehicle and initiated a motor vehicle stop in the area of Route 9 north and exit 16 Hartford Avenue.

It should be noted; | initially observed the vehicle within 1500 feet (196.80 feet) of 66 Spring Street
) _Washlngton Street (Macdonough Eiementary School)

Upon approaching the passenger side of the vehicle, | smelled the strong and distinct odor of marijuana
emanating from within. | was able to identify the odor of marijuana from previous training and experience.
From previous investigations, | positively identified the operator as the front seat passenger
as : and seated behind n the back seat was Jabbar McDaniel. Through those previous
investigations, | know ind McDaniel are G-Shine Bloods gang members.

| asked for his driver's license, vehicle registration, and proof of insurance. Once provided, | asked
o to step out of the vehicle and secured him in handcuffs. In acket pocket | located a tightly

twisted sandwich bag containing a green leafy bud like substance. | identified the substance as suspected
marijuana from previous training and experience.

| proceeded to ask McDaniel to step out of the vehicle and secured him in handcuffs. In McDaniel's pant
pocket | located a tightly twisted sandwich bag containing an off white rock like substance. Further
inspection revealed the off white rock substance was individually separated and packaged. { identified the
substance as suspected crack cocaine through previous training and experience.

Officer St. Peter asked to step out of the vehicle and secured him in handcuffs. Duririg the search of
his person, - = was not found to be in possession of a controlled substance or a weapon.

No one in the vehicle was found to be in possession of a Connecticut Medical Marijuana Program
Certificate.

It should be nbted; during the search of the vehicle and occupants, | did not locate any paraphermalia

indicating or McDaniel use crack cocaine. Normally, when individuals who ingest/consume
crack cocaine, | will locate a cylindrical glass “crack pipe”.

1 was issued a written warning for violation of CGS 14-242 Failure to Give Proper Turn Signal, CGS

14-301 Failure to Stop at Posted Stop Sign, and 21a-279a(a)1 Possession of Less Than 1/2 Qunce of
Marijuana.

Utilizing a NARK 2005 Testing Kit, the suspected marijuana tested positive for the presumptive presence
of THC, the active chemical in marijuana. The combined weight of the marijuana was 2.04 grams.

Utilizing a NIK Wipe, the suspected crack cocaine tested positive for the presumptive presence of cocaine.
The sandwich bag contained eight individually packaged parcels of crack cocaine, and had a combined

weight of 3.04 grams. The street value of the crack cocaine was determined to be $304.00 if sold at $10.00
per .1 gram.

The large quantity of crack cocaine found was far more than an individual would have for personal use, and

is indicative of illicit drug sales. Furthermore, how the illicit drugs were separated and packaged made it
evident McDaniel is directly involved in the sale of crack cocaine.
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A check of McDaniel's Connecticut criminal history revealed previous convictions for violation of CGS
21a-278(a)(1) Possession of Controlled Substance, CGS 53a-108 Criminal Trespass 2nd, CGS 53a-125
Larceny 4th, CGS 53a-103 Burglary 3rd, CGS 53a-125 Larceny 4th.

A check of McDaniel's : conviction history revealed no previous convictions.

McDaniel was charged with violation of CGS 21a-279(a)(1) Possession of Controlied Substance, CGS

21a-279(b) Possession of Controlled Substance within 1500 Feet, CGS 21a-278(b) Possession of

~| Controlied -Substance with intent to-Sell by Non=Drug Dependent Person, and CGS 21-278a(b) Posséssion ™~
of Controlled Substance with Intent to Sell within 1,500 Feet. McDaniel was released on a $25,000 surety

bond and is scheduled to appear at GA-9 Middletown Superior Court on 04/14/2021 at approximately
0900 HRS.

End of incident report.

Officer's Signature Sworn to and subscribed before W Day of Senm 232
OFC. ) v Biogg S AL T
(Notéfy Blglic)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
1/26/2021 8:35:09PM
Printed Date Printed Time

[

A@AIGNMENT REPORT )

Created Date : 1/26/202F 7:55PM

Last Update : 1/26/2021 8:35PM

Incident # : 20-08342
CFS # : 850412
Court Date : 4/15/2021

Airested Location :

21 EASTERN DR
Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT

Name : JELLEFFE, ANTHONY ROBERT Sex: M Race :

W Age: 34

Location : 21 SPRING ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor: 2
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 53a-117

Violation Code 1 532-117 - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 3RD
Vipolation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Viglation Count : 1

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JATL

Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody -
Charge Date : 1/26/2021

Statute Code : 53a-182

Viclation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Viclatien Count : 1

Violation Code : 53a-182 - DISORDERLY CONDUCT OBSTRUCTING OR CONGREGATING :
Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKXED INTO JAIL

Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date :  1/26/2021

Name ; PIXLEY, KYLE

Role :  Arresting - Action Date : 1/26/2021

Duty Assignment, :  Patrol

Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

while on scene Anthony Jeiliffe was taken into custody on an outstanding

was thrown at a food display inside Dunkin Donuts (648 South Main Street).

Court on 4/15/2021 at 0200 hours to answer {o the above charges.

Case closed by arrest.

On 1/26/2021 at 1 83 ours, fﬁcer Arroyo and | responded to 21 Eastern Drive on an unrelated call for service,

warrant stemmed from an investigation conducted by Officer Tetrault in March of 2020, where a dead Raccoon

Jelliffe was booked and processed for violation of C.G.S. 53a-117 Criminal Mischief 3rd and 53a-182 Disorderly
Conduct. Jelliffe was released on a written promise to appear and is due to appear at GA9 - Middlesex Superior

rest Warrant. Jelliffe’s arrest
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE
Agency Name

Arraignment Report

Raport Name

6:21:43PM
Printed Time

1/26/2021
Printed Date

Created Date : 1/26/2021 5:31PM

|-+~ Last‘Update-: 1/26/2021 -6:19PM —

Incident # : 21-01066
CFS # : 901138 Bldg: Apt:

Arrested Location : 135 TROLLEY XING

Floar:

Court Date © 1/27/21 MIDDLETQWN, CT 06457

(OFREN

Name :

HERNANDEZ, R0Y BISHOP Sex: M

Location :

Bldg:

135 TROLLEY XING

Apt: Floor:

MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statuta Code

Vivlation Code
Violation 'Code Type :

Violation Count ;

53a-167a

53a-167a - INTERFERING WITH AN OFFICER SIMPLE ASSAULT
STATE STATUTE

1 Arrest Type :
Charge Date :

Law Enforcement Disposition @

BOOKED INTO JAIL

Taken Intc Custody
1/26/2021

Statute Code :
Violation Code :
Violation Code Typa :

Violation Count :

53a-181

53a-181 - BREACH OF PEACE FIGHT]CAUSE/CAPAELE OF CAUSING MINOR IN]
STATE STATUTE

1 Arrest Type :
Charge Date :

Law Enforcement DIspdsition H

BOOKED INTC JAIL
Taken Into Custody
1/26/2021

Statute Code :
Viaolation Cede :
Violation Code Type :

Viglation Count :

53a-62
53a-62 - THREATENING
STATE STATUTE

1 - : Arrest Type !
Charge Date :

Law Epf‘orcement Disposition :

BOOKED INTO JAIL
Taken Into Custody
1/26/2021

Statute Code
Vialation Code ;
Viokation Code Type :

Violation Count; ;

53a-64

53a-64 - RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT 2ND
STATE STATUTE

i Arrest Type ;
Charge Date :

Law Enforcament Digposition :

BOOKED INTO JAIL
Teken Into Custedy
1/26/2021

Name : VAN ALMKERK, KYLE
Rele @ Arresting

Duty Assignment :
Action Date ; 1/25/2021

Agency : MIDDLETOWN PQOLICE

T

On 01/26/2021 at approximately 1718 HRS, Officer St. Peter and | (Officer Van Almkerk) traveled to 135
Trolley Crossing to serve an arrest warrant for Roy Hernandez. : :
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Hernandez had an active arrest warrant stemming from an incident occurring on 01/14/2021. Please
reference Case 21-01066 for further information.

Upon our arrival, Hernandez opened the door to his residence and was immediately secured in handcuffs.

A Check indicated Hernandez is a registered sex offender and convicted
felon. Hernandez had been convicted of violation of Connecticut General Statue (CGS) 14-224(b) Evading,

|"CG8-53-21(2) ltlegal Sexual Conduct (Criminal offerrse against a victiny who is a minor), CGS 538-73aSéx

Assault 4, CGS 53a-70 Sex Assault 1 (2 Times) and 53a-125b Larceny 6 (2 Times).

An indicated Hernandez had no previous convictions.

Hernandez was charged with violation of CGS 53a-62 Threatening 2nd, CGS 53a-181 Breach of Peace
2nd, CGS 53a-64 Reckless Endangerment 2nd and CGS 53a-167a Interfering. Hernandez was held on a
$500,000 cash/surety bond and is scheduled to appear at GA-9 Middletown Superior Court on 01/26/2021
at approximately 0900 HRS.

End of incident report.

Officer's Sign;ig]:e Sworn to and subscribed before W Gy P2
OFL. .. v oiLy > -

‘i f :
(Notanf(éﬁﬁiif)
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